# > \$40.00 54996

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Douglas F. Fenton	09/25/2001

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

IIName:	Bernard M. Kramer, M.D. and Jill H. Kramer, Trustees of the Kramer Family Trust UDTD 2/25/97
Street Address:	2740 Lyon Street
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94123

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5499633

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (916)797-4933

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9167974944

Email: lbernard@starstream.net

Correspondent Name: Lucius P. Bernard Address Line 1: 4704 Tenbury Lane

Address Line 4: Rocklin, CALIFORNIA 95677

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lucius P. Bernard

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment of interest in Patent from Fenton to Kramer Trustees#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017366 FRAME: 0225

500088135

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas, Douglas F. Fenton, D.D.S., an individual, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner, by assignment of eighty-six percent (86%) of US Patent No. 5,499,633, issued March 19, 1996, for "Anti-Snoring Device With Adjustable Upper and Lower Relational Members" (the "Patent"), and Bernard M. Kramer, M.D. and Jill H. Kramer, Trustees of the Kramer Family Trust UDTD 2/25/97, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNEES"), are the owner of fourteen percent (14%) of the Patent.

Whereas, ASSIGNOR desires to assign and transfer a percentage of its interest in and to the Patent, plus any reissues or reexaminations thereof, together with all rights of action, in law or in equity, for any past or future infringements, and together with the right to claim or obtain for the exclusive benefit of said ASSIGNEE, all damages owed by infringers, for any action for infringement committed before or after the present assignment, to ASSIGNEES, so that ASSIGNEES will thereafter own seventy-five percent (75%) of the Patent.

Whereas ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring an additional percentage in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, sixty-one percent (61%) of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to United States Patent 5,499,633, plus any reissues or reexaminations thereof, together with all rights of action, in law or in equity, for any past or future infringements, and together with the right to claim or obtain for the exclusive benefit of said ASSIGNEE, all damages owed by infringers, for any action for infringement committed before or after the present assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF said ASSIGNOR has hereunder set his hand, effective on the day and year entered below.

Douglas F. Fenton, D.D.S

Dated: 9/25/2001

PATENT

REEL: 017366 FRAME: 0226